beginning and end of the year, which helped to offset the contraction

in export volumes. Meanwhile, prices were stable in the domestic

market and edged higher in export markets.

EBITDA rose +1.9% over the full year, with a clear improvement in the

second half (+5.1% vs. a fall of -2.5% in the first half). In 2017, the

EBITDA margin on operational sales was stable compared with 2016.

 W In the Concrete & Aggregates business, operational sales rose

+2.8% at constant scope (+3.0% on a consolidated basis) over the

full year. This performance reflected a decline of -4% at constant

scope in concrete volumes and a rise in aggregates volumes of close

to +10%. Prices firmed up significantly in concrete and were stable

in aggregates.

As a result of these factors, the EBITDA generated by the business in

France was 6 times higher than it was in 2016, with the EBITDA margin

on operational sales widening very significantly.

 W In the Other Products & Services business, operational sales rose

+5.5% year-on-year (+5.6% on a consolidated basis).

EBITDA declined -8.7%, primarily owing to the Paper business, and the

EBITDA margin on operational sales contracted by -70 basis points.

INCOME STATEMENT FOR EUROPE (EXCLUDING FRANCE)

(in millions of euros) 2017 2016

Change (%)

Reported
At constant scope
and exchange rate

Consolidated sales 410 411 -0.3% +1.6%

EBITDA 95 94 +0.3% +2.2%

EBIT 62 59 +4.6% +6.6%

Sales in Europe excluding France were stable on a reported basis

(-0.3%) and moved +1.6% higher at constant scope and exchange

rates. Full-year EBITDA was stable (+0.3%) on a reported basis and

rose +2.2% at constant scope and exchange rates. The EBITDA margin

crept up to 23.1% in 2017 from 22.9% in 2016.

In Switzerland, the Group’s consolidated sales remained stable (-0.1%)

on a reported basis in 2017. At constant scope and exchange rates,

they rose +1.9%.

The EBITDA generated in 2017 was stable on a reported basis and rose

+1.9% at constant scope and exchange rates. The EBITDA margin on

consolidated sales held firm at 23.3% in 2017.

 W In the Cement business, operational sales declined -2.9% on a

reported basis and -1.0% at constant scope and exchange rates.

Consolidated sales were almost stable on a reported basis (-0.6%),

but grew +1.3% at constant scope and exchange rates. Volumes

rose by more than +1% over the year as a whole, partially helping to

counter the dip in average selling prices.

Accordingly, EBITDA recorded a decline of -0.9% at constant scope

and exchange rates over the year as a whole. The EBITDA margin

on operational sales was stable over the full year thanks to cost

reductions.

 W In the Concrete & Aggregates business, operational sales moved

[…]

a loss of € 0.83 million (including € 0.76 million for the Kazakhstan loan).

Moreover, the principal and interest due on loans originally issued by the

Group in US dollars (USD 350 million for Vicat) was translated into euros

through a series of Cross Currency Swaps, included in the portfolio

presented below (see point a  in next page table).

Interest rate risk

Flo ating rate debt is hedged through the use of caps on original

maturities of 3, 4 and 5 years.

The Group is exposed to an interest rate risk on its financial assets and

liabilities and its cash. This exposure corresponds to the price risk for

fixed-rate assets and liabilities, and cash flow risk related to floating-rate

assets and liabilities.

176 VICAT   2017 Registration Document

6.1   Consolidated fi nancial statements at December 31, 20176 Financial information

The Group estimates that a uniform change in interest rates of 100 basis

points would not have a material impact on its earnings, or on the

Group’s net position as illustrated in the table below:

(in thousands of euros)

Impact on
earnings

before tax (1)

Impact on equity
(excluding impact

on earnings)
before tax (2)

Impact of a change of +100 bps
in the interest rate (3,658) (11,030)

Impact of a change of -100 bps
in the interest rate (1,263) 10,815

(1) A positive figure corresponds to a lowering of financial interest.

(2) A negative figure corresponds to a lowering of debt.

Liquidity risk

As at December 31, 2017, the Group had € 332 million in unutilized

confirmed lines of credit that were not allocated to the hedging of liquidity

risk on commercial paper (€ 359 million as at December 31, 2016).

The Group also has a € 550 million commercial paper issue program. At

December 31, 2017, the amount of commercial paper issued stood at €

550 million. Commercial paper consists of short-term debt instruments

backed by confirmed lines of credit in the amounts issued and classified

as medium-term borrowings in the consolidated balance sheet.

Unused confirmed lines of credit are used to cover the risk of the Group

finding itself unable to issue its commercial paper through market

transactions. As at December 31, 2017, these lines matched the short

term notes they covered, at € 550 million.